
Agenda Item #: 3-C-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 19, 2021 {X} Consent 
{ } Workshop 

{ } Regular 
{ } .Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 1 to the contract 
with MIC Land Development (MJC) dated September 1, 2020 (R2020-1251) for a time ex.tension 
of 47 days for Lyons Road from south of the Lake Worth Drainage District L-38 Canal to West 
Atlantic Avenue (Project). 

SUMMARY: Per PPM CW-F-050, the time extension in Change Order No. 1 exceeds staff 
approval, and requires approval by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC). Approval of 
Change Order No. 1 will allow a time extension of 47 days to MJC, pursuant to the Florida 
Department of Transportation Specification 8-7.3 .2, for Florida Power and Light (FP&L) to 
relocate existing power poles on Lyons Road and Farmers Road. This utility work is detailed in 
the plans, but was not completed by FP&L prior to issuing the Notice to Proceed. MJC took every 
measure to minimize the impact of the utility work by adjusting their schedule and continuing 
construction on other areas of the Project. The Affirmative Procurement Initiative selected for this 
contract on March 4, 2020 by the Goal Setting Committee is a 20% minimum mandatory Small 
Business Enterprise (SBE) participation. MJC committed to 20.61 % SBE participation for this 
contract. Their SBE participation for Change Order No. 1 is 0%. Their cumulative SBE 
participation for this Project, including this Change Order, is 0%. MJC expects to meet their SBE 
participation toward the end of the Project. Districts 5 (YBH) 

Background and Justification: Change Order No. 1 ex.tends the contract time by 47 days to 
allow FP&L to relocate existing power poles on Lyons Road and Farmers Road. The Engineering 
Department recommends approval by the BCC. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. I with Exhibits A, B and C 

County Engineer Date 

Approved by: ______ Q..._~=------------q}_2_3l_'t.--'-I_ 
Assistant County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMP ACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2022 
$ -0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$ -0-

2023 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2024 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2025 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2026 
-=:!!: 
-=:!!: 
-=:!!: 
-=:!!: 
-=:!!: 
-=:!!: 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 

Yes 
Yes 

No 
No X 

Budget Account No: 
Fund Dept Unit Object 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Change Order #1 Time Extension 

**This Item has no fiscal impact. The time extension in this change 
order exceeds staff approval/authority, and requires the Board of the 
County Commissioners approval. 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. MB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Com 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

- ~--------~ 
.£'Assistant County Attorney 
1.W L,~ ¥\~,~ 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\ADM_SER\FISCAL\AGENDAPAGE2\FY 2021\21.482.CO.TIME EXTENSION.DOC 



ATTACHMENT 1 

PROJECT LOCATION 

LYONS ROAD, S. OF L WDD L-38 CANAL TOW. ATLANTIC A VE 

PROJECT NO. 2013527B 

LOCATION MAP 



---------

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P. 0. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, Fl 33416-1229 

REQUEST: REQUESTING DIVISION: INFORMATION: � WORK ORDER NO. __ _ 0 ROAD & BRIDGE DATE 6rT/2021 
NEW AUlHORIZATION � TRAFFIC REQUESTOR John Kopelakis 
CHANGE ORDER NO. _1 __ _ � ROADWAY PRODUCTION COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: _5 ____ _ 
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. __ _ ~CONSTRUCTION COOR. RESOLUTION NO: _R_202_0-_1_2_5_1 ____ _ 
OTHER: _______ _ 0STREETSCAPE PBC PO NUMBER: _Nl_A _______ _ ~ 

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: Lyons Road S. of LWDD l-38 Canal to West Atlantic Avenue 

PROJECT NUMBER: =20.;::;...1:...:::;3.::;.:52=7-=B ____ _ BUDGET LINE ITEM: : 3505-361-1388-001-6551 
CONTRACT NO: N/A CONTRACT DATE: ,..;.9/_1..;.;./2.;....;_0_20:.__ ____ _ 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR: MJC Land Development VENDOR# : 

CONTACT: Tom Castano CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: (561) 309-4488 

Details: Change Order #1 is for a 47-day time extension to allow FP&L to relocate existing power poles at 
Station 640+00 to 643+00 Left Roadway Lyons Road and Station 173 +/- Left Roadway Farmers Road (Utility Work) 
Exhibit 11A" - Change Order Details 
Exhibit "B" - Certificate of Insurance 
Exhibit "C" - FOOT Spec. 8-7.3.2 

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentation, Is notto exceed $_0._0_0 ___ _ 

The Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API} for this contract is 20.61 %. 
The API for this request is _0_%. 
The API to date for this Contract including this request is _Q_%. 

The Minority/Women OWned Business Enterprise (M/WBE) API for this contract Is~%. The estimated MMIBE 
participation for this request is N/A %. The cumulative MMIBE participation to date for this Contract including this 
request is NIA %. 

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Contact: 
Albert W. Hoffman Director, Construction Coordination 561-684-4180 
~me m~ Telephone Number 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR APPROVALS Please sign below and submit with Invoice at the 
Please indicate his request by signing completion cf the project. Project completed tn 
and returnin to our office. compliance with Contract and Project Specifications. 

08/18/2021 

Signature / Date Signature Date 

Jeffrey Choquette 
Print Name and Title 

COUNTY APPROVALS 

8 t.5/z,, 
Date 

Depuly County Engineer 

~ 

ATTEST: Joseph Abruzzo, 
Oerk of the Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

Date PBC Board of Co. Commissioner Date 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency: 

(Deputy Clerk) Date (County Attorney) 



CHANGE ORDER 

~ 
D 
D 
D 

Owner Initiated 
Differing Site Conditions _ __ 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design ____ _________________ _ 

D 
D 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 

D A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other. 

PROJECT: Lyons Road s. ofL WDD L-38Canal to CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 (One) 
West Atlantic Avenue COUNTY PROJECT NO: 2013527B 

TO; MJC Land Development CONTRACT DATE: 9/1/2020 
RESOLUTION NO: R2020-1251 
DISTRICT NO: 5 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

Add 47-day time extension to allow FP&L to relocate existing power poles at Station 640+00 to 643-t-00 Left 
Roadway Lyons Road and Station 173+/- Left Roadway Farmers Road (Utility Work) 

Preliminary request timely submitted by contractor for adjustment of contract time pursuant to FDOT Spec 8-7 .3 .2. 
This Utility Work was detailed in the plans but was not acc.omplished as scheduled. The Utility Work would affect 
progress toward completion of proposed contract work in the area. The contractor took reasonable measures to 
minimize the affect of the Utility Work on the job progress by adjusting their schedule and continuing construction 
on other areas of the project. 

The original Contract Sum was . $ 9,823,244.20 
Net change by previous Change Orders . $ 0.00 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 9.,823.,244.20 
The Contract Sum will be unchanged by this Change Order . $ 0.00 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 9,823 .. 244.20 
The Contract Time will be increased by. ( 47) Days 
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is 10/21/22 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF~AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FOR 
COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIAIBD, DIRECTLY ORJNDIRECTLY, wrm THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S), 
INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM. CAUSED BY, OR 
INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION($), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT TIIE ABOVE-STATED MODJFICATION(S) 
CONSTITIJTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

MJC Land Development, LLC - , 

CONTRACTOR 

11~~oya~ galm-Beach Blve-#d4G-

Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 
NAME: 

SIGNATURE: 

TITLE: 

Jeffrey_ .. 

08/18/2021 
DATE: 

http:9.,823.,244.20
http:9,823,244.20


EXHIBll"fl"(Page~ 
Tom Castano 
i\ 1128 Royal Palm Beach Blvd #340 Royal Palm Beach, FL 
fl- 11535 Orange Ave Fort Pierce, FL 

LI 888-421-9712 (Office) 

LI 561-688-5004 (Office) 

LI 561-309-4488 ( Cell) 
[8] tcastano@mjclanddev.com 

ffli www.mjclanddev.com (mjclanddev.coml 

Woman Owned Small Business 
The information contained in this transmission is intended only for the individual to whom or entity to which it is addressed. It may also contain privileged, 
confidential, attorney work product or trade secret information which is protected by law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an 
employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the addressee, the reader is hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone or return electronic mail. 

From: John Kopelakis <JKopelak@pbcgov.org> 
Sent: Thursday, January 21, 202110:44 AM 
To: Tom Castano <tcastano@miclanddev.com> 
Cc: Kathleen Farrell <KFarrell@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: Lyons Rd. L-38 to Atlantic Ave. Project #20135278 FP&L Delay 

Hello Tom, 
The NTP was issued on January 13, 2021. Per your request for a Contract Time Suspension until March 1, 2021, please 
respond in writing (e-mail) as to the reason. 
Also will MJC hold their approved contract prices during the delay? 

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a 
public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. 

2 

mailto:KFarrell@pbcgov.org
mailto:tcastano@miclanddev.com
mailto:JKopelak@pbcgov.org
http:www.mjclanddev.com
mailto:tcastano@mjclanddev.com


EXHIBIT' fl" 
John Kopelakis 

From: John Kopelakis 
Sent: Friday, January 22, 2021 8:00 AM 
To: Albert Hoffman 
Subject: FW: Lyons Rd. L-38 to Atlantic Ave. Project #2013527B FP&L Delay 

From: Tom Castano [mailto:tcastano@mjclanddev.com] 
Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2021 4:27 PM 
To: John Kopelakis <JKopelak@pbcgov.org> 
Cc: Kathleen Farrell <KFarrell@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Lyons Rd. L-38 to Atlantic Ave. Project #20135278 FP&L Delay 

****** Note: This email was sent from a source external to Palm Beach County. Links or attachments should 
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. ****** 

John, 

On January 13, 2021 we had an onsite meeting with FPL to go over the pole relocation issues on this 
Project (Sta. 640+00 to 643+00). At that meeting the FPL Representative stated that they would need 
approximately 4 weeks for design then approval and then scheduling. 

At that meeting we also went over some changes that the design engineer will be sending to the 
canal that will require the existing canal to be filled in to accommodate the Pole relocation and 
possibly the new road design. 

With this being said MJC Land Development is requestion the NTP be moved until march 1, 2021 so 
that this design work can be completed before we arrive on site with out delaying our contract work. 

MJC Land Development will also hold our contract unit pricing during this delay. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

1 

mailto:KFarrell@pbcgov.org
mailto:JKopelak@pbcgov.org
mailto:mailto:tcastano@mjclanddev.com


-------------------------·. 
Lyons Read from S of LWOO l-38 Car Lyons lmdtrc,",;;5 of LWODl-lllCanaltoAllantitAve 

10-May-2109.25 a.m 

Pv~v Is~- UJN 'N•mo 
Plannod l!em,olnlng 

ID Ounrtion Dumlon 

Hom 
, 

4l4d JBOd 

AlOOO NTP ld 0d 

A1001 Change O:der. Time N..., S11rt O.te 47d 0d 

A1O10 Submlttals 60d 60d 

A1O2O Material Pn)(Uffll'IOnl 45d 45d 

A1O3O l!<idge Od Qd 

AlO31 &ids• • Moti!ution 21d 21d 

A1O32 B>idse - Tes! Pile with PDA 14d 14d 

A1O!3 &idge • Procure Prodllct!on Piles. lll!mova blsline Ba"''" WaD 35d 35d 

A1034 Bnds• • fnsull l'fod11<tlon Piles 28d 28d 

A103S 8,ldge • foTm and Pour Pile Caps 28d 28d 

Al036 Brldae • Set Bums 7d 7d 

A1O37 8r1dse • form and Pollrlle<k 3Sd l5d 

Al03B Bridfte • fOffll and Pollr Appoadl Slabs 21d 21d 

A1039 llfldjje. FOfflland Pour Sld~ks 14d 1<1<1 

A1040 Btldjje .. form and Pour Bmier Wall 21d 21d 

A1041 Bridge .. Oemoblltze 7d 7d 

A1042 Btldge-Flnal~ 7d 7d 

AlOSO Mast Alms /SJanllullon Sutmittal AJ,p,ov.l (On Hold Pffldina FOOT Permit) 4Sd 45d 

A10Sl Mast Alm/ Mllnl Procuremern 140d 140d 

A1052 Mast /llm - Foundallons tlS. #6, 117 & t/8 12d 12d 

.A1053 Signallutlon • Bans 5d 5d 
A1054 SljJnlllutlan•PIIUS-:S 15d 15d 

AlOSS Mast Mn• lnsu!lation #5, t/6, #7 & #8 1Od 1Qd 

A10S6 PEDAs!emlilles lOd 10d 

Al057 Slgn:al CabletnsttllaUon6 Tennlnllllon 10d 10d 

A1058 SlgnallHllonCcntrolff cabinet lnslalatlon. Te""lnat\on Sd 5d 
A1059 Sli!nal C1bletnstallatlon6 Temw,llion 5d 5d 
A1100 Lyons A.cl. Sta. 111•79to645• 5OLT • PHASE 1 (New Cons:tru<tlon) Od 0d 

A11O5 oume & Grubblns Sd 1Qd 

A111O Demo 6 R.,,._,..ls Bd Bd 

Al115 Dnlnaae 27d 27d 

A1116 UndvllfDU'ld Condutt lnstalllllon & Pull Bolll!S ITS 12d 12d 

AlllO Red1lmW1ttillne 22d 22d 

A1125 Sleeves 3d 3d 

A113O bcava11on r, Embanklntrn 22d 22d 

A11l5 1:z•stablliztdSubsrade 27d 27d 

A114O Cuib&Gutlir Id Bd 
A1145 Sidewalks 1ld 13d 

Al15O Opti011al Ba,e Gnlup 7 lBd 1Bd 

Al155 TypeSPStNCtu!alCo1ne{Tmllcq(11/2") 3d 3d 
A1160 T~ Marldnss 6 Stans Sd 3d 
A117O TrafflcSwllth 1d ld 

Al200 lyons Rd.SUI. 111 • 79to645+50-~ 2 (Exis1ine Lyons Road Rework) 55d SSd 

Al205 Oearins 6 Grullblns 4d 4d 

A121O Demo6R.,._.ls 9d 9d 
A1215 Dr11n1ee 6d 6d 
A1216 Und!rground Condultlnstdlltlon 6 PUii 8all2s ITS 23d 23d 
A1225 Sleeves 3d 3d 

A1226 Wallrmaln 2d 2d 

A123O Ei<a..Uon Ii Embankment 3d 3d 
A12l5 12• Stabilized Suber Ide Bd Bd 
A124O Curb&r.utte, Sd 5d 

A125O Optional Base Group 7 6d 6d 
A1255 TrJ11!SPSlructuralCourse{Trafflt(}(11fl."') 2d 2d 

A126O Temp Marldnes Ii Signs 2d 2d 

A1300 Lwrton Blvd.• PHASE 3 35d 35d 

AllOS Ourlng6GtuWna 3d 3d 

A131O Oemo & Remav.als 16d 16d 

A1315 Drllirmse 2d 2d 

A1325 Extava!lon Ii Embank men! · 13d 13d 

AlJJO 1T Stablfiud Sllbgrade 1Od 10d 

A134O Optional Base G<oup 7 7d 7d 

A134S Type 5P StNCturll C0<ne (Trafflt (}(11/21 ld ld 

A1l5O Temp Marldnss • sisns ld ld 

Al400 LvansRd. 6AllanlltAw.Sla. 64S•SOID 678+191DlndudeAl1JnUc • PHASE 4 Sd 5d 
A141O o .. ms&Grullbtns 3d 3d 

A1410 Demo & RfJIICYals Sd 5d 
AlOD Dnlnase 11d 11d 

A14l1 Undefsround Condulttnstlllllllon" PIJll llalCzs ITS 25d 2Sd 
A1440 S!Hves 1Od 10d 

Al450 Wa1em,atn 2d 2d 

A1460 Redllm Wate""•ln l>d 6d 
A147O Forumaln 2d 2d 

A148O &cav.Uon 6 Embanl<marn 18d 18d 

A149O 12" Stibllllfd s..bflrade 25d 25d 

A1500 Curb &Gullet 11d lld 

A151O Opllonal Base Group 7 16d 16d 
. ---- - ~-"""'••----··-•r-•-- tT".-6£1~ t""\J"I 1 n•\ 2d 2d 

II 
(I 

Start Finish 

ll-hn-21 A 21-0ct-22 

13-.Jffl•21A U-Jan-2 ... 

01•Mm-•21A 01-Maf-2 ... 

lt.-Feb-21 A 27-.M-21 

Ql..May-21 06-Jul-21 

Q3..Ma~21 OJ-Mry-21 

O,.JLJl-21 :SO-M-21 

02-Aus-21 19-Aufl-21 

20-Aug-21 Oll-Ocl-21 

12-0ct-21 19-lllav-21 

22-Nov-21 03-Jan-22 

~Jan-22 12-.lan-22 

13-Jan-22 04-M•-22 

07-Mar-22 04-Apf-22 

OS-Apr-22 ~2-A4)(-22 

25-Apr-22 23-May-22 

2•Ma~22 02.Jun-22 

03-lun-22 n-lun-22 

25-Mm--21A 02-Jul-21 

06-Jul-21 26-.lln-22 
27-Jan-22 11-feb-22 

14..fel>.22 18-hb-22 

22.feb.22 l•Mar-22 

15-Mlr-22 28-Ma,-22 

29..M.r-22 11-APr-22 

12·Al><·l2 2S-Apr-22 
26-Apr-22 02-Mly-12 

Ol-MaV-12 0'1-May-22 

1S-Ma•21A 19-0ct•l ... 

1_2-Af,f-21A 14-May-21 

~~21 17-May-21 

26-Ap,-21A 24-Jun.21 

11>-.>un-21 01·.>ul-21 

25-Jun.21 27-M-21 

28.Jil-21 30-Jul-21 

14-lul-21 12-Aug-;21 

16-.M-21 23-Aus·-Zl 
19-Al.la-21 '30-Aug-21 

25-Aus-21 15-Scp.21 

31-Aui-21 24-Sep-21 

21-sei,.21 29•Sep-21 

:SO.Sep-21 04-0a-21 

OS-Oct•21 05..oct-21 

06-0ct-21 27-Dec-21 

06-0ct-21 12-0ct-21 

06.0Ct-21 19-0ct-21 

20.0C.-21 27-0cl-21 

28-0ct-21 01.oec-21 

28-0ct•:Zl 01-Nav-21 

02-Nov-21 OJ..Nov-21 

04-NoY-21 08-Nov-21 

04-Nav-21 16-Ncw-21 

17-Nov-21 :Zl-t,lov-21 

17-Nov-21 24-N<N-21 

26-Nov-21 29-Nov-21 

JO-Nav-21 01-Dec-21 

02-Dec-21 24•Jan-ll 

02-IJec:•21 06-Dl!c-21 

02-Dl!c-21 23-0ec-21 

77-De<-21 :Z~-21 

29-Dec:•21 18-hn-22 

19-lan-22 01-Feb-22 

31-1 .... 22 08-Feb-22 

09.feb-22 09.feb-22 

10-feb-22 10.ft!l>.22 

11.feb-22 17..feb-22 

11-Feb-22 1S.feb-22 

16-fel>-22 23.feb-22 

2•Feb-12 10-Ma,-22 

11-Mar-22 14-Apf-22 

15-Apr-22 28-Ap--22 
29-Apr-22 02-May-22 

113-May-22 10-Mly-22 

ll•Mll/•22 12-May-22 

11-May-22 06-Jun-22 

23-Mav-22 27-Jun-22 

20-Jun-12 05-.Jul.22 

23-Jun-22 15-.Jul.22 

18-Jul-22 19-Jul-22 

I T ....... I I .... ,-;- :ion 
T 

I 
I ~~••--• I ~--•·r I I ~--•• I •····-· I F·~--- I 

Hlrldjj-e-----L-===::i 
..._ ~o~iDtion 

~ridge. Test Piles with PQA 

Coi::::=====::::i-,,ldge. ~••Produc~P0es, RemowblsllngBlll'rier Wllll 

t;. -_rldee • lnsllll Produtllon Piles 

~dg~ • Fomland Pour Pile Caps 
~rldge-Sl!!Beams 

I 

~dgt•formandPolll'Dedl 

c==============>-.r·Man Arms/ .519N1mtlonSubmlllalApptOYII (On HoldPend;,,9 R>Ol PRTmll) r;c=============================J"liGS1Ann/MaterlalPro<111ffl\tnl 
as, Arm .. FDINl!lons #5, 1/6, !117 6 t/8 

,r ... ~======~~~~~~~~~~~=======================i LyoNRd Sta m~79to645•50LT • PHASE IINew Const,uctlon) 
~lt•rtne & Grul>blna 
~-ilemo&lletMvals r.iiliiiiiiiiii::====::::i Oratnaa,, 

~ Undor9round Conduit 11\SUlla!ion It M BmeslTS 

er ~!:~"' 
• · · ·f&IV11ion6Embanlunml 

· · 11' Sllbl'llltd S..IISTade 
ca::,("'111,r.,u., 

~Sidnnllks 

'-.i:==::l•~•easeGroup7 

t;Q.'!'vPeSPStrllf;IIQICOUlle {Traffli: ()(11/1") 

analulSotl- llores 

- IS'lllmiot,-Pullllarl!S 

t;Ej-'f,mp Mlrldnp & Siam 
l;i"imfltSwt<h 
F.· · Lvons Rd Sta m+79 to 645• 50 • PHASE 2 (Eir!,t!ng Lyons RDad Rework) 
le:> Cle1rtng6 Grwbing 

'.c::zll)elno6Almovllls 
lc:::,0n,1n1f!e 

r;:::: Undersru,,nd Condlllt lnruillation I, Pull 8oll2S ITS 

~~._ 
'':!l·yntermaln 

·..a:i Eiuvatlon .. Embanlanenl 

::C::::::,-12" Slabllnd Sull&rade 
Cic::l·c:u,t,&Guner 

~and BaseGraup 7 
i.b-Type SP sinrctural Course fTmflc CJ(11/T) 

c.i-Temp Misldna,&Sians -· 

Undusround Conduit lnstan,uon & Pul Bcces ITS 

21122 
4N>l I I I 

idge • Form and Po,. AppfOBth Slabs 

ridge· form and flDUT Sldewlllb 

ldee • Fonn and l'DilT Barri!f Wall 

•Ids•• Oemoblm 

Bridae. Flnal '"5peaian 

Arm• lnstallatlan#S, #6, #7 6118 

EDAswNIIIU 
fBnal Cable 1nsu,na11on & Termlrmtan 

ptmlcm eomrana, Cablrm lnsuTiatlon 6 Tormlnattan 
SIBNI Cable lnstaBallon 6 Te,mlnatlon 

~SleOlles 

r.6ym,,ma1n 
lc::1-~tm Watennaln 

Qi'.Fo!tem&ln 
~iJca,wtfcn&Embankmern 

t==::==----u-sw11md5utisnde v• ·pnb&Gu111!r 
Optlorull Base Group 7 

r.c,..'!'ypeSPStrudln!CoUII 

t;i'l'lfflDMar1dn1116Siwu 



,.-•Jun••• n-v••••• 

Plannad ltamalnlng 21>21 L_ (!)/_\) c~ o p,1 
Duration Start Duration Finlsll .... ~ I A•"' I u- I •u- I I -..;;;u.;; I '----•., ~-~-- I M•••-•- I I hnu""' T r•-•-·--· J ··-·-• "T =1 M-• I 'u"" I JUlil . Aua,,.. . ID ---··· ,r 

06-Sep-n "" -··--·-· 40ld 392d 1l•hn•21A None t None 
f ld ll•Jan-21A ll-bn-2 •.. 0d NTP A1000 

60d 60d 16-Feb-21 A s..bmlllals 21-May-21 Subrnillals A1010 
45d 45d 01-M�r-21 MawlalProc:unment 30-Apf-21 Mall!rlal Procurnnent A1020 

01-Mar-21 Bridgr Od 01-Mar-21 0d Bridse A1030 l 
21d 28-Apr-21 26-MIV-21 21d Bridse. Molll&udon A10l1 ~limtion . 

:17-Mlv-,21 16-Jun-21 14d 14d Bridae • Test Flies wl1h POA A1032 ~e- TestPl!esw~hPCA 
lSd 35d 17-Jun-21 OS-Aua-21 B<ldse. Procura Producdon Phs. Rrmcrve EidstJna BarrierWaD A103J i=!'ldae • Procure Proctualon Pnes. llemove Eldstlns Beml!I wau 

15-Scp-21 28d 06-Alla•ll 28d 8rfdae • lnS'laR Production Piles A1014 . ~•dae • Install Producllon Pllas 
16-Sep-21 28d 28d 8ridse • Fom, and Pour Pill Caps AlOlS 2&-0tt-21 ridge • Fo,m and Pour PIie Caps 

7d 17-0ct-21 7d Bridae-Set&ums A10S& 04-Hov-21 ridge • Set Bums 
05-Nov-21 28-0e<-21 lSd JSd Brldse. Fonn and Pour Oedl A1037 ::,.r~P • Fonn end Po,,r Oeti 

21d 1&-Jan-22 lld 29-DH-21 Brldse • Form and Pout App,oad, Slabs A1018 ~•dae • Fonn and Pour Approach Slab'.I 
S,.J,n-22 14d 14d 17-Feb-22 8rldat. Fann and Pout Sld.,.llb A1039 -_y, dp • FDlffl and Pour Sfde.,..lks 
18.feb.22 21d 21d 21-Mlr-22 Brldse- Fonn end Pour lllrri«r Wall A1040 rtdp • Fomi and Paul Barriv Wall 

7d 7d 22-Mar-22 JO-Mar•n Brldae • Demoblllie A1041 ldse. Oemab~IH 
7d 7d 31-Mlr-22 08-Apr-22 Brlcfae • Final lnspec11on A1042 8rtdse • Final Inspection 

45d 4Sd 01-Mar-21 JO.Ns,·21 Mui Arms/ 51&Mlmlon S..lmhllll.Appnwal (On Hold Pendtna FOOT Pfflnll) A1050 # r•st Alms/ Slsnallution Submiu.lApp,oval (On Hald Pendina FOOT Pl!lm!t) 
140d OJ-May-21 19-tlov•21 140d Mall Arm / Mlll!fbl l'tOCllllmenl A1051 Ami / Malerml Ploarrement ;..I 

12d 08-0et-21 12d 22..f'lov-21 MasaAnn-Fo\ltdllllons41S. 11&,#7•"8 A1052 ~Ami• FoundJ!lonS 115.116. #7 & #8 
Sd 09-0K-21 15.0.C-21 5d A1053 SianllllHUon • 8Dl1!S lanallutlon- Bores 

15d 15d 1&-~c-21 07-Jan-22 A1054 SfsN!ullon · Pull Boxes iDtJon • PuD 8aau 
...1-

10d 10d 10-lan-22 24-Jan-n Mist Arm -Installation #S. II&. lf7 r. 118 A1055 ,, Ann• Installation #5. #6. #7 6 #8 
10d lOd 25-.lffl.22 07-Feb-22 A1056 PED.ls!emll!!U EOAnemblln 
10d 08-Feb-U 10d U.feb-22 SlanalCablelnstllllldon& Terminalon A1057 ip Cable tnstaRallon& Termination 

21.feb.22 Sd Sd 01-MM-22 SianalluUon ConlToDer Cabinet lnstalla~on & T•rmlnatton A1058 snafiution Conlnllltf cabinet 1nsuu111on & Terminatlm, 
5d 02-Mar-22 Stena! Cable lnnallldon 6 Turrmlllon Sd 08-Mar•U A1059 Sla,,al C.Olie tnslallsllan 6 Tem,/natlon 
0d 01-Mlr-21 Ol-Mar-11 Lyons Rd. SQ, 645•50 to 111+79 LT • PHAS£ 1 (New Const nm Ion) 0d L~ R4 SU. 64St50 ID Til• 79 LT • Pffil.SE 1 (New Construction) A1100 

10d 10d 01-Mar-21 12-M11-:n Ouma & Grubbl1111 A1105 t:::=Hlearln& • Grubbina 
Sd 5d 04-Mlr-21 10-Mar-21 Demo• Remo..als A1110 :te::>i)emo • lfrmovals 

15d 15d 11-Mar-21 Jl-Maf-21 A1115 Dral~ge 
12d Undl!fpw,d Condull lnsllllation 6 l'lill llaml!SITS 12d :U-Mlr-21 07,Apr-21 A111& • Undl!fll")Und Conduft lnstllllallon" Pull BOll!S ITS 
1t.d RedllmWm,nne 16d 01-Apf-21 A1120 22·Allt·21 ~ Reclaim Waterline 

28-May-21 Jd Sleeves ld Ol-Jun-21 A1125 
Ol-lun-21 Elrawtlon& Efflbmtmllll 22d 22d 02-Jul-21 er~ Elcavatlon&Embankmanl A1130 

27d 17d 07-Jun-21 14-Jul-21 A11JS lTStabillmdSUbetad• -·· ~ SUbimd Subpde , Bd Bel U.Ju\.21 Cwtl&Gutll!f 21-.111\.21 A1140 c:::J-Curb & Gu1ler 
13d 1ld 1&.Jul-21 A1145 Sidewalks 03·Aua·21 ~Slde,,nlks 

Op\lonal Base6roup 7 18d 18d U.Jid-21 A1150 16-Au1•21 c===::::l·9Ptional Base Group 7 
ld Tw,e SP Stmctlllal Ccxne (Traffic Q(l 1/T) 3d 17-A&i&-21 AllSS 19•Aua·21 l;cj:Jwa SP SINctural Cow-51! (Traffic C)(I 1/2'1 

A11&0 Temp Marldnp It Slans ld 3d 20-Aua-21 24-Aua•21 t:;6-Temp Mmlnp & Stans 
1d ld A1170 TrafllcSWltdl 25-Aua-21 25-Aua-21 

LyonsAd.Sh.111+79to64S+SO•PHASE2(Exls1!nel.yonslloedl!ewarll) 55d 55d A1200 26-Aufl-21 15-Nov-21 Lyons Rd SUI 11Wl'I ID 645•50 • PHASE 2 (EJrisllna l~ Road Ae,,v,k) 
4d 4d A1205 c Owlna & Gru~blna Oaartna & Grutitilna 26-All&·21 31-Aua-21 r-

c:::::::J 9afr,o. AanoYllls A1210 9d 9d Demo & 111-111 08-Sep-21 26-Aua-21 
A1215 Oralnqe 6d 6d 09-Sep-21 16-Sep-21 Ci:::::J1m1nqe 
A1216 Undl!fa,ound Conduh lnsttllltlon 6 l'ull lloies ITS 17-Sep-21 lld 23d 20-0ct-21 Und .. snwnd Conduit Ntallatlon" Pull eo., ITS 

I 
A1225 Sleews 3d 3d 17-Sep-21 21•5eil.J1 ~g-
A1226 Wat.ff main 2d 21-Sep-21 22-Scp-21 2d r.ii.wammaln 
A12JO "Ela:IMdon& IEmlanlunem 24-Sep-21 3d 3d ~~21 r.6-Em:avalion & &nbanllmenl 
A12l5 lTS,abUIJlld5ubsnllle 8d Eld 24-Scii-21 05.oct-21 Gc:::5:::J-11' Slablllad Subfjrade 
A1240 C&lrb & Ginler 5d 5d 06.0Ct-21 13-0l:l-21 r6eurt.&Gulll!r 
A1250 Opllanal Base fnup 7 6d 06.oct-21 6d 14-0ct-21 ~Optional BMe Cinlup7 
A12SS TypeSPSl1v<turalCourse{TrafflcQ(11/21 2d 15.oct,21 2d 111.oa-21 i;o-Type SP 5~ Cowse (Tralfic Cl(11/l1 

Temp Marldn&S & Sip A1260 2d 2d 19-0ct-21 20-0ct-21 ~ffllll Ma1dn8I • Slsns 
A1300 Union IINd. -PHASE 3 35d JSd 21-0ct-21 lO-Ou-21 - · Umonl!lvd •PHASfJ 
A1:SOS 3d 21.0Ct-21 Onnna&Gr~ 3d 25•0ct·21 F Cle•llll & Grv~a 
A1J10 Oemo & Removals 16d 16d 21.0C1•21 12.ffov.21 •«===:J·Om,o& llem!Mls 
A1315 2d Drainase 2d 15~21 16-Hov-21 l;'o-0n11nmae 
A1325 &.cavadon & Embankmvil lld 17~21 lld 06-0ec•21 ~J1uv;a1on&Embanlanen1 
A1]30 12•s11btllad 5'dlarede 10d 10d 07-DH-21 20-0.-21 41:::::~t•lllllmlSubpde 
A1l40 Optional Base Group 7 7d 7d 17..«>K-21 21-0ec-21 ~ - _ppllanalO-Group7 
A1l45 TypeSPStrvaumlCourst{Tr.rfftcQ(11/2•) ld ld 29-DK-n 29-Dt<-21 '-"iVPe SP SlMIVflll Coune (Traflic C)ll 1/21 ~, i 

~ 

A1350 Temp Marldnp &Stans 1d ld SO-Oec-21 lO-Oec-21 C..'ftmpMarldnp&Slsns 
A1400 Ql-Jan-22 Lyons Ad. & AllantlCA,... 511. 645t501D 678•19 ID lndudeAlwldc • PHASE 4 5d Sd 0'7·.lan-22 i°o Lyons Ad. & Allantlc Ave. Sta 645+50 ID &78+'19 to Include All antic • PHASE 4 
A141Q ld Cle111"1• & Grutitilne :Sd Ol-hn-22 05-Jan-U 1c0 c,.1na&G1ullblna 
A1420 Dffllo&R-'5 5d 5d 06-Jan-22 IZ•Jan-22 r<C:J-gemo 6 Remolilh C 
A14JO Oralna11e 11d 1:s-1an-n 11d 28-Jan-22 !ic:c:::::,J,.'"• 
A14Jl ]1-Jan-22 Undef~ Co11du!tlnstllllat1on & Fl.Ill llmll!s ITS 07,Mar-22 25d 25d ~e'l!'oundCondult 1n511111allon& Pun ~ITS 
A1440 Slaeves 10d 08-Maf•ll 10d 21-Mar-22 ~-Sleeves 
A1450 Watetmaln 2d 2d 22-Mlr-n 2J.Mar•22 ~tl!rrnaln 
A1460 Reclaim Wlllennain 6d 24-Mar-22 6d 51-Mar-22 oc:::J~lalmWllll!fmall\ 
A1470 2d Fomtmaln 2d 04-Apr-22 01·AP<·22 Fo,amain 
A1480 18d 01-Apr-n EaalY1Uon & Embankment 1Bd 26-Apr-U r.;·' :=:Jiavallon 6 Embankment ! 
A1490 25d 13.,-P,-22 25d 11-May-n 1 T SlllblllHd Subsr.od• r:::? ~ Sllblllnd Subtirade 
A1500 11d 10-Mity-22 24-May-22 11d Curb & Gin!"' ~Curb&Gu111!!1 
A1510 Optlanal Base Group 7 16d 16d ll-Mly-22 06-Jun-22 ~ 
A1S10 2d TypeSP5'ru,;tuntlCo..se(Traffl<CJ(11/2") 07•.Jun.22 2d OB-Jun-22 ~':a":P~urse(Tra~ C){l 112") 
A1530 2d TempMltldn,s&Slans 09-Jun-22 10-Jun-22 2d '°""!°EmP Malllnp & Slens 
Alt.00 0d l~Jun-22 Lyonslld.51.1. n+ootoSta. 111•79 -PHASES lJ.Jun-22 0d !; Lll'fflS Ad 511 72•00 ID 5111 1TI+7'9 · PHASE 5 
A1610 2d 1J-Jun-n 14-J~n 2d Oeartna • Grutiblna Clnma • Grvbblna 
A1620 Demo & R!IMYllls 12d ll•Jun-22 28-Jun-22 _12d 

~l!fl'III r, Removals 

http:07�.Jun.22
http:12.ffov.21
http:21�5eil.J1
http:21-.111\.21
http:U.Ju\.21
http:Pffil.SE
http:21.feb.22
http:25-.lffl.22
http:18.feb.22


- -- --
n ,-. ' <: HUii I 'I.J "(, 

~ 

I DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
~ 08/31/2021 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 

Brown & Brown of Florida, Inc. 

1661 Worthington Rd Ste 175 

West Palm Beach FL 33409 

CONTACT Avonelle McClean CPIA BBAARM NAME: 

rtgNl'fo Ext\: (561) 686-2266 (561) 686-2313 I ~~.No\: 

ittJ~ss: amcclean@bb-wpb.com 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A: The First Liberty Insurance Corporation 33588 

INSURED 

MJC Land Development, LLC 

1128 Royal Palm Beach Blvd#282 

Royal Palm Beach FL 33411 

INSURERS: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 23035 

INSURERC: 

INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL2183127375 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
lYPE OF INSURANCE ,~hlg~ l~~JI,~1 LIMITS LTR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ ---D CLAIMS-MADE � OCCUR 
UAMAl,jl: TO t'tl:N 11:U 
PREMISES /Ea occurrence) $ ---

.__ MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

,____ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ R � PRO- DLoc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ POLICY JECT 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ~~:~~~t\SINGLE LIMIT $ ..___ 
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 1,000,000 

- -OWNED SCHEDULED 08/31/2022 A AS6-Z51-292293-061 08/31/2021 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
- AUTOS ONLY ..___ AUTOS 

25 HIRED 
~ 

NON-OWNED ~~?:~~~t?AMAGE $ 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY 

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB 
HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ -

EXCESSUAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DED l I RETENTION $ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I ~¥fTuTE I I OTH-

ER AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 
$ 1,000,000 

B ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

~ N/A V\C2-Z51-292293-031 08/31/2021 08/31/2022 E.L EACH ACCIDENT 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 1,000,000 (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 

E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

B 
Equiptment Floater 

YM2-Z51-292293-041 08/31/2021 08/31/2022 Leased / Rented Equip 400,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

RE: Lyons Rd, S of LWDD L-38 Canal to WAtlanticAve. 

Contract Number: 2013527B 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Palm Beach County 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Insurance Compliance 

PO Box 100085-DX 

Duluth GA 30096 
I 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

-:). -. ::-2 -s=-;?:·,.-,. -- c...,,:::::.~ 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



E>: ;;~. r·i:J."(Pagel_otl:) 
~ 

I DATE (MM/DDNYYY) ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 09/01/2021 ~ 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 

Brown & Brown of Florida, Inc. 

1661 Worthington Rd Ste 175 

West Palm Beach FL 33409 

CONTACT Avonelle McClean CPIA BBAARM NAME: 

r,t1gNr5= Extl: (561) 686-2266 (561) 686-2313 
0 I r:,~,No): 

E-MAIL amcclean@bb-wpb.com ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A: The First Liberty Insurance Corporation 33588 

INSURED 

MJC Land Development, LLC 

1127 Royal Palm Beach Blvd 340 

Royal Palm Beach FL 33411 

Liberty Insurance Corporation INSURERS: 42404 

INSURERC: 

INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 21/22 Master I MJC REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

POLICYEFF POLICY EXP 
LIMITS LTR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) (M M/DD/YYYY) 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 
..__ D CLAIMS-MADE [81 OCCUR 

Uf\lVIA.1.>C:. I U ~C:.N I C:.U 

PREMISES /Ea occurrence) $ 100,000 -
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000 

-
A y TB6-Z51-292294-011 08/31/2021 08/31/2022 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 

-
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

~POLICY �~~ DLoc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 

OTHER: Employee Benefits $ 1,000,000 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ~~~;~n51NGLE LIMIT $ -
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Per person) $ - OWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ - AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS 
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY /Per accident\ - -

$ 

X UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000 - TH7 -251-292294-061 08/31/2021 08/31/2022 $ 10,000,000 B EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 

OED I I RETENTION $ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I ~ffTUTE I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

YIN 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE � NIA 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

Palm Beach County is an additional insured with respects to the General Liability as required by written contract 

RE: Lyons Rd, S of LWDD L-38 Canal to WAtlanticAve. 

Contract Number: 2013527B 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Palm Beach County 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Insurance Compliance 

PO Box 100085-DX 

Duluth GA 30096 
I 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

'":J ·~-~-~::?--- .ca.<~ 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



The Department considers in the computation of the Contract Time the effect that 
utility relocation and adjustments have on job progress and the scheduling of construction 
operations required in order to adequately maintain traffic, as detailed in the Plans or as 
scheduled in the Special Provisions. 

8-7 .2 Date of Beginning of Contract Time: The date on which Contract Time begins is 
either the date on which the Contractor actually begins work, or the date for beginning the 
charging of Contract Time as set forth in the proposal; whichever is earlier. 

8-7.3 Adjusting Contract Time: 
8-7 .3.1 Increased Work: The Department may grant an extension of Contract 

Time when it increases the Contract amount due to overruns in original Contract items, adds new 
work items, or provides for unforeseen work. The Department will base the consideration for 
granting an extension of Contract Time on the extent that the time normally required to complete 
the additional designated work delays the Contract completion schedule. 

8-7.3.2 Contract Time Extensions: The Department may grant an extension of 
Contract Time when a controlling item of work is delayed by factors not reasonably anticipated 
or foreseeable at the time of bid. The Department may allow such extension of time only for 
delays occurring during the Contract Time period or authorized extensions of the Contract Time 
period. When failure by the Department to fulfill an obligation under the Contract results in 
delays to the controlling items of work, the Department will consider such delays as a basis for 
granting a time extension to the Contract. 

Whenever the Engineer suspends the Contractor's operations, as provided 
in 8-6, for reasons other than the fault of the Contractor, the Engineer will grant a time extension 
for any delay to a controlling item of work due to such suspension. The Department will not 
grant time extensions to the Contract for delays due to the fault or negligence of the Contractor. 

The Department does not include an allowance for delays caused by the 
effects of inclement weather or suspension of Contractor's operations as defined in 8-6.4, in 
establishing Contract Time. The Engineer will continually monitor the effects of weather and, 
when found justified, grant time extensions on either a bimonthly or monthly basis. The Engineer 
will not require the Contractor to submit a request for additional time due to the effects of 
weather. 

The Department will grant time extensions, on a day for day basis, for 
delays caused by the effects of rains or other inclement weather conditions, related adverse soil 
conditions or suspension of operations as defined in 8-6.4 that prevent the Contractor from 
productively performing controlling items of work resulting in: 

1. The Contractor being unable to work at least 50% of the normal 
work day on pre-determined controlling work items; or 

2. The Contractor must make major repairs to work damaged by 
weather, provided that the damage is not attributable to the Contractor's failure to perform or 
neglect; and provided that the Contractor was unable to work at least 50% of the normal workday 
on pre-determined controlling work items. 

No additional compensation will be made for delays caused by the effects 
of inclement weather. 

The Department will consider the delays in delivery of materials or 
component equipment that affect progress on a controlling item of work as a basis for granting a 
time extension if such delays are beyond the control of the Contractor or supplier. Such delays 
may include an area-wide shortage, an industry-wide strike, or a natural disaster that affects all 

88 



feasible sources of supply. In such cases, the Contractor shall submit substantiating letters from a 
representative number of manufacturers of such materials or equipment clearly confirming that 
the delays in delivery were the result of an area-wide shortage, an industry-wide strike, etc. No 
additional compensation will be made for delays caused by delivery of materials or component 
equipment. 

The Department will not consider requests for time extension due to delay 
in the delivery of custom manufactured equipment such as traffic signal equipment, highway 
lighting equipment, etc., unless the Contractor submits documentation that he placed the order 
for such equipment in a timely manner, the delay was caused by factors beyond the 
manufacturer's control, and the lack of such equipment caused a delay in progress on a 
controlling item of work. No additional compensation will be paid for delays caused by delivery 
of custom manufactured equipment. 

The Department will consider the effect of utility relocation and 
adjustment work on job progress as the basis for granting a time extension only if all the 
following criteria are met: 

1. Delays are the result of either utility work that was not detailed 
in the Plans, or utility work that was detailed in the Plans but was not accomplished in 
reasonably close accordance with the schedule included in the Contract Documents. 

2. Utility work actually affected progress toward completion of 
controlling work items. 

3. The Contractor took all reasonable measures to minimize the 
effect of utility work on job progress, including cooperative scheduling of the Contractor's 
operations with the scheduled utility work at the preconstruction conference and providing 
adequate advance notification to utility companies as to the dates to coordinate their operations 
with the Contractor's operations to avoid delays. 

As a condition precedent to an extension of Contract Time the Contractor 
must submit to the Engineer: 

A preliminary request for an extension of Contract Time must be 
submitted in writing to the Engineer within ten calendar days after the commencement of a delay 
to a controlling item of work. If the Contractor fails to submit this required preliminary request 
for an extension of Contract Time, the Contractor fully, completely, absolutely and irrevocably 
waives any entitlement to an extension of Contract Time for that delay. In the case of a 
continuing delay only a single preliminary request for an extension of Contract Time will be 
required. Each such preliminary request for an extension of Contract Time shall include as a 
minimum the commencement date of the delay, the cause of the delay, and the controlling item 
of work affected by the delay. 

Furthermore, the Contractor must submit to the Engineer a request 
for a Contract Time extension in writing within 30 days after the elimination of the delay to the 
controlling item of work identified in the preliminary request for an extension of Contract Time. 
Each request for a Contract Time extension shall include as a minimum all documentation that 
the Contractor wishes the Department to consider related to the delay, and the exact number of 
days requested to be added to Contract Time. If the Contractor contends that the delay is 
compensable, then the Contractor shall also be required to submit with the request for a Contract 
Time extension a detailed cost analysis of the requested additional compensation. If the 
Contractor fails to submit this required request for a Contract Time extension, with or without a 
detailed cost analysis, depriving the Engineer of the timely opportunity to verify the delay and 

89 



the costs of the delay, the Contractor waives any entitlement to an extension of Contract Time or 
additional compensation for the delay. 

Upon timely receipt of the preliminary request of Contract Time from the 
Contractor, the Engineer will investigate the conditions, and if it is determined that a controlling 
item of work is being delayed for reasons beyond the control of the Contractor the Engineer will 
take appropriate action to mitigate the delay and the costs of the delay. Upon timely receipt of 
the request for a Contract Time extension the Engineer will further investigate the conditions, 
and if it is determined that there was an increase in the time or the cost of performance of the 
controlling item of work beyond the control of the Contractor, then an adjustment of Contract 
Time will be made, and a monetary adjustment will be made, excluding loss of anticipated 
profits, and the Contract will be modified in writing accordingly. 

The existence of an accepted schedule, including any required update( s ), 
as stated in 8-3.2, is a condition precedent to the Contractor having any right to the granting of an 
extension of Contract Time or any monetary compensation arising out of any delay. Contractor 
failure to qave an accepted schedule, including any required update(s), for the period of potential 
impact, or in the event the currently accepted schedule and applicable updates do not accurately 
reflect the actual status of the project or fail to accurately show the true controlling or non­
controlling work activities for the period of potential impact, will result in any entitlement 
determination as to time or money for such period of potential impact being limited solely to the 
Department's analysis and identification of the actual controlling or non-controlling work 
activities. Further, in such instances, the Department's determination as to entitlement as to 
either time or compensability will be final, unless the Contractor can prove by clear and 
convincing evidence to a Disputes Review Board that the Department's determination was 
without any reasonable factual basis. 

8-8 Failure of Contractor to Maintain Satisfactory Progress. 
8-8.1 General: Pursue the work to completion: Section 337.16 of the Florida Statutes 

establishes certain requirements pertaining to the suspension or revocation of a Contractor's 
Certificate of Qualification because of delinquency on a previously awarded Contract. 

8-8.2 Regulations Governing Suspension for Delinquency: 
1. A Contractor is delinquent when the Contract Time for performing the work 

has expired, and the Contractor has not completed the Contract work. 
2. Once the Department determines that the Contractor is delinquent, the 

Department will give the Contractor written notice of intent to suspend the Contractor's 
Certificate of Qualification. If the Contractor disagrees with the delinquency, the Contractor shall 
file a request for an administrative hearing with the Clerk of Agency Proceedings within ten days 
of receipt of the notice of intent to suspend. If the Contractor does not file a request, the 
Department will make the suspension conclusive and final. The request for hearing is filed when 
the Contractor delivers it to, and it is received by, the Clerk of Agency Proceedings, Mail 
Station 58, Room 562, Haydon Bums Building, 605 Suwannee Street, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-0450. 

3. If the Contractor files a request for a hearing, the Department will schedule the 
hearing within 30 days of the hearing officer's receipt of the request. 

4. The Department will continue the period of suspension of the Contractor's 
Certificate of Qualification until the Contractor is no longer delinquent. If the Contractor 
requests an administrative hearing, the Department's final order, depending on the outcome of 
the hearing, will set forth the time period of suspension for the number of days the Department 

90 


